:H'? 2043111 Himachal Sobernment Jubicial Paper:

[ e

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA.

Filing No, 101 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST
AS ON COD TAKING IN CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO FY 2023-24
FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW), OF HIMACHAL
PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL
PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND
CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF)
REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS THERAFTER AND UNDER
SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED
BUILDING, BCS, NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9,

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL,
VIDYUT EHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004,

RESPONDENT

INDEX

Sr. | PARTICULARS : PAGE No.
No o

1. Replies to the queries raised by Hon'ble Commission 2-18

vide |etter dated 12.10.2023 i.r.o SAINJ HEP (2x50 MW)

. | Petition, 2 [

2, Affidavit 18
3 Annexure | summary ) _ 20
4 | Annexures

DATED:- | 3 - | -Leak FILLED BY
J‘:
SHIMLA k;éﬁf_ Genaral Manager (Gen.)
pTy -
ok g

HPPCL, Shimla-09.

W%

p-'\.
W



NO 274309 Bimachal Government Judbicial Paper.

B 3 2 b

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA

Filing No. 101 of 2023
Patition No ...............

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST
AS ON COD TAKING N CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO EY 2023-24
FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW), OF HIMACHAL
PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL
PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND
CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF)
REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS THERAFTER AND UNDER
SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED
BUILDING, BCS, NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9,

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED. HPSEBL,
VIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004,

RESPONDENT

Reply on behalf of the Pefitioner to the Queries raised by the Hon'ble
Commission vide letter dated 12,10.2023 i.r.o Sainj HEP { 2x50 MW) Petition.

Respectfully Showeth:

& Fﬂl. That the Petitioner i.2. HPPCL has filed the above titled petition for approval.
ptt i5§1.

K "?t% the Petitioner i.e. HPPCL has filed the replies on dt. 13.08.2023 on the
fjti«r_ " queries raised by Hon'ble HPERC vide letter dt. 15.07.2023 on above titled

et petition for approval.

3. That vide letter dated 12.10.2023, the Hon'ble Commission has raised certain
observations/shoricomings after going through the preliminary scrutiny of
plies filed by the Petitioner i.e. HPPCL on the above fitled petition (i.e.,
L, ik IEH"-ﬂ‘T“J' General queries, Queries related to capital cost and additional capitalization &
gt © Related to Set-1 Queries raised by Commission vide letter dated 15.07.2023,




2

o 2i4308: 5 Pimachal Government Jubicial Paper
2

4. That the HPPCL is submitting the point wise reply to the General queries &
Queries related to capital cost and additional capitalization raised by the
Hon'ble Commission i.r.o previous replies on SAINJ HEP (2x50 MW) Petition:-

A. Queries related to Capital Cost and Financing:

I. The Petitioner has claimed the capital cost for E&M works as follows:

Particular ""’““E:;‘“ i Reference

Avward cost 146.40 Table 13 of Petition

Price Variation 23.10

Change order variation (sum of ¢ to g 12.17 .
in ']ah]e 14 af Petition) ' Table 14 of Petition

Tax and Dufies 7.68

Foreign exchange Rate Variation 24.70

Total (A) e 214.05

Capital Cost for E&M work claimed "
‘B:f" g e i 219.13 Table 13 of Petition
| Difference (B-A) 5.08

In this context, please reconcile the above difference. Further, provide the following

detail:

a, As per Annexure P-10 { Execution of Electro Mechanical works ), the cost of

works are given as follows:

| [i Contract Value

' USD %3.19.779 o
EUROD 33,04,219

| INR 87,95.26,565

In this regard, please reconcile the above details with the awarded cost of Rs.

r

146.40 Crore and submit the corresponding INR values along with documentary
proof to support the exchange rates (USD to INR and EURO to INR).

' Reply:
Reconciliation of capital cost for E&M works is as follows:- 0
’Pﬂ WD Particular Amount in R.gm&é |
' , (Cr.) |
gy VSO Out of 14640 Cr. award cost, the |
AR Y ol N | invoicing ‘far only 145.49 Cr. has been
$E i3 | iitatng o ot sod 145.49 done by E&M contractor, Details as per, |
done by E&M contractor) Annexure K3-1. Soft copy in MS Excel
format of same has also been attached as
Annexure R3-1A A
—w Details as per Annexure R3-2. Softcopy
i = jg Variation 2321 |of same has also been attached as
Mt Annexure R3-2A -
s : Details as per Annexure R3-3. Softcopy
Fpm.lfwﬂﬂﬂﬂ Change order variation 11.36 in MS Excel format of same has also
e g 1_ been attached as Annexure R3-3A
| Taxes and duties 18.83 Taxes on supply : 9.56 Cr.




NO 2743055 $Bimachal Bovernment Judicial Paper.

[ o el L

Taxes on Service : 2.17 Cr.

Entry Tax : 7.09 Cr.

Total Taxes & Duties ; 18.83 Cr.
Details as per Annexure R3-4. Softcopy
in MS Excel format of same has also

| been attached as Annexure R3-4A

Detgils as per Annexure R3-5, Softcopy |

o st B 2090 | in MS Excel format of same has also

& been attached as Annexure R3-5A
Total (A) | 21%.79
Recoveries made from
Voith Hydro Pvt. Lid.
(E&M Contractor) on Deductions made attached as per
account of excess Excise Annexure R3-6 (Same may not be
Duty amounting to 6.08 6.08 considered as a part of capitalization of
Crore which has not been E&M cost of Sainj HEFP)

taken during capitalization
of E&M cost of Sainj HEP

()
Total Capitalized Cost for
E&M works of Sainj HEP 213.71
(A-B)
Reply 1 (a)
Currency | Contract Conversion . Equivalent Remarks
Value Rate to INR Value in INR =
| Please refer Point
UsD £3,19.779 _ 45.71 38,02,97 098 634 toegs S
: . Page 10 of
EURG . 33,04,219 61.82 204266818 Annexure B3-7 fi
documentary proof
to support exchange
INR 87.95.26,565 87,95,26,565 | rates taken during
Financial Bid
Evaluation.
L Total 146,40,90,481

- 2. With reference to Table No. 4 (Capital Cost till CoD) of the Petition, the petitioner has
claimed Rs. 0.33 Cr. towards maintenance under Capital Cost, In this context, please
suhmi:r the following:

5' a. Year wise and item/sub-head wise bifurcation of this expense and nature of

. axpense.
"ﬂg'l':‘ S il !ﬁ ¥i
I‘i'i"g": { aan®
hed T The desired information is attached as Annexure R3-8

! b. Clarification, as to how maintenance 1s computed during construction period (prior

2 ;u COD i.e., before ‘Put to Use’ of assets).
e

arer® el _
'Ppc',l'.:.cn"' an The expenditure that was incurred for running routine maintenance expenses were
o neurred to maintain the various infrastructure work of Sainj HEP before COD



2

NO 2443085 E Pimachal Government Judicial Paper.

3. With reference to Table No. 4 (Capital Cost till CoD) of the Petition, the Petitioner has
claimed establishment cost of Rs. 81.08 Cr. (Annexure R2-17 -Details of salary
booked in establishment cost). In this context, please submit the year wise/ month wise
break up of establishment cost incurred and methodology for allocation of various
expenses lowards salary of emplovees,

Reply:

Information pertains to CFD

4. With reference to Table No. 5 (Details of ACE till cut-off date & ACE beyond cut-off
date) of the Petition, please clarily for negative entries of Rs. -0.45 Cr, and Rs. -0.05
Cr. for Civil Works and E&M Works respectively.

Reply:

Durning Capitalization of assets some excess amount was adjusted through reversed
entry, hence the same is reflecting as negative value in SAP

5. The Petitioner has subminted that the projects were initially started by HPSEBL and
later transfer to HPPCL. In this context, please submit the following:

a. Detail of Overall cost passed to HPPCL along with reconciliation statement
allocating the cot among the different projects ie., Sawra Kuddu, Kashang,
Sainj HEP's ete.

Reply: Requisite information is herehy attached as Annexure —A ( R3)

b. Supporting documents detailing the assets and liabilities transferred from
HPSEBL along with reconciliation statement allocating the assets and liabilities
among the different projects i.e., Sawra Kuddu, Kashang, Sainj HEP's ete,
Reply: Requisite information is hereby attached as Annexure R3-8A

B. Queries relaied to filed L on 1st deficien t
15, z

6. With reference to Query No. 8¢ (Taxes and duties for E&M works), please submit the
copy of tax invoices corresponding to Rs. 18.83 Cr. (Taxes & Duties for Supply- 9.57
Cr & Service- 2.17 Cr. and Entry tax- Rs. 7.09 Cr.). Further, please provide summary
reference to page number of the invoices in MS-Excel format.

2} Reply
pTTE t

~gnem Copy of Tax invoices corresponding to Rs. 18.83 Crore is attached as per Annexure

B o v.I'.'T; .ﬁ.-\.' . r.l.l F_ ;ﬁ;_g‘
“.'f:u U : Summary reference sheet to page number of invoices in MS-Excel format for the same
o ica has been artached as Annexure R3-4A.
» 74 Wil\g reference to Query No. 14 (Annexure R1-45- Capital cost vear wise debt), the
i itioner has submitted the following:

aori MANOET iding i
pPCL. E":ffi i | Year Debt Equity Capital Cost

o Up to 31/03/2012 79.02 21.22 100.24




¥ n 1 Fl
we 243087 3 PBimachal Gobernment Judicial Paper:
2

Further, with regards to GoHP loan (Table No. 8 of the Petition), the Petitioner has
provided opening balance of loan for FY 2011-12 as rupees 79.02 Crore. In this regard,
please submut the following:

a. Clanfy that Rs, 79.02 Crore drawn during FY 2011-12, or it has been carried
forward from préevious years,

Reply: Rs. 79.02 Crore drawn during FY 2011-12

b. Ifit is carried forward from previous years, then provide total amount of GoHP
loan withdrawn during FY 2011-12.

Reply: No, it is not cammied forward from previous year . The total GoHP loan
withdrawn during the FY 2011-12 is R s 7902 , Copy of supporting
documents attached as Annexure--B (R3 )

. With reference to Query Mo. 28 (Annexure-R1-41, Liquidity Damage), the petitioner
has submitted that LD has not been adjusted against capital cost as on CoD under Civil
contract. Further, the LD amount has not been recovered so far for Civil Package, as
matter is Sub-judice. In this regard, please submit the following:

a. Amount of Liquidity Damage (LD) w be recovered from contractor and not
adjusted in capital cost as on CoD.

b. Details of the cases along with the amount under dispute.

¢, Current status of the Sub-judice cases.

Reply:
The desired information is attached as Annexare R3-10.

C. Oueri the reply HPPCL on 2nd deficiency |
12.00.2023:

9. Please submit the copy of invoices with summary and reference to page number as
well in MS-Excel format for the following:

a.  Price variation bills for civil works submitted in Annexure R2-30(2).
Reply:

As such, the EPC contract package of Civil works in t/o Sainj HEP was a work
contract and not supply contract and hence nunning bills were being jointly signed by
contractor & HPPCL representatives which have already been submitted vide
[N Annexure R2-30(2). However, the summary of Price varistion bills for civil works in

s b. Copy of bills for taxes & duties for civil works submitted in Annexure R2-22.
Reply :
-I‘ The information is hereby submitted as Annexure R3-11B

[ ¢ k HF#I
e Lﬂ{-ﬁ*i“‘j-a'!.ﬂhwm reference to Query No. 4 (Annexure R2-3- Details of emplovees), please submit

> Annexure-2 in MS-Excel format,

Reply:



N© 2443048 E Bimachal Sovernment Jubicial Paper.

Excel sheet attached a5 Annexure R3-12 (softcopy)

11. With reference to Query No. 6 (Annexure R2-4- Reasons for delay E&M and Civil
works in 15t & 2nd Extension of Time), the Petitioner has provided Package wise and
EOT wise reasons/cause of delay. In this context, please submit the following;

a. Complete details of delay attributable to HPPCL or Contractor in case of E&M
work in table provided in Annexure R2-4.

b. Justification for the delay from 17-07-2017 till CoD (04-09-2017).

¢. Segregated dates (from & To) for delay for each party (HPPCL & Contractor) as
there is concwrent delay occurred in tables submitted vide Annexure R2-4 and
Annexure B2-4(1). For example, the delay occurred due 1o water availability &
TOC is submitted from 02-03-2017 to 30-06-2017 due to Contractor- 26 days and
HPPCL- 76 days.

d. Tables in Annexure R2-4 and Annexure R2-4(1) in MS-Excel format.

¢. Justification for each cause of delay in details with supporting documents e.g.
letters submitted by contractor for labor strike, rainfall data of site area, newspaper
cuttings for flash flood, photographs of affected areas, etc.).

Reply:
a.  Unit#l
Concurrent delay 21-01-2015 to 15-04-2017 - 815 days
HPPCL delay 15-04-2017 10 30-05-2017 : 45 days
Deelay 30-05-2017 to 17-07-2017 attributable to none (completion period):48 days
Total Delay Unit#l : 908 days
Unit#2
Concurrent delay 05-03-2015 to 15-04-2017 772 days
HPPCL delay taken 15-04-2017 to 30-05-2017 ; 45 days

Delay 30-05-2017 to 30-06-2017 attributable to none (Completion period):31 days
Total Delay Unit#2 : 848 days

b. Justification for delay from 17-07-2017 till COD (04-09-2017) : The completion &
compliance to all points raised by DoE for obtaining permission for declaration of

commercial date of operation of Unit#]1 & Unit#2 of Sainj HEP from DoE resulted
A in delay from 17-07-2017 till COD (04-09-2017),
"ﬂ.lﬂ'l' K Eﬁu pobliE
e el “Sepregated dates (from & to) for delay for cach party (HPPCL & contractor) of

v-t'
major fronts is as under:-

\ | Delay Delay
ﬂ!iu & Name of Aetivity Fiisis To No. of Delay due to
' L Days
g wﬁﬁw from Project area parlicipaled in | 3
L\ : | agitation st Cietch factory Raison 2009213 | 20.08.2013 1 Force Majeire
wﬁm Non evallabilty of acoess to sile on
it sccount of damage fo Ade-1 reac dusto | 1507.2015 | 09.12.2015 147 |  Force Majeure
Erection of ADIT pug gate 10122016 | 24.12.2015 i5 HPPCL delay
inverl Cancreis in Adit -1 10122016 | 09.01.2017 3 HPPCL delay
g‘;ﬁgﬂ“d HRTDYHFPCLSEAM | 40100018 | 28022017 81 PRDL Sy
| Water avakabiity & TOC 02032017 | 4062017 | 78 HPPCL delay




Bimachal Government Jubdicial Paper

LSS =

L | osmszonr | anoeaor | E::'(;C‘j‘:'{t’;'f
if:“wfﬁr@m@mﬂ;g: nadequate | page2ors | 2aozan? | sy

| Hiydraulc machine Turbing Ug1 12.12.2014 15.06.2016 551 Em-ﬁ“gd?_
iH]i:Iri.lli: maching Turbine Li#2 2‘9?:11 045 | 31122018 704 E‘f;;;_ﬁm“
| Generator Unis1 _ 2z | tseams | s | .Eﬁ;'ﬂmﬂ?*g:fyﬁ_
 Generstar Unité2 L Ui*i]".e.zﬂﬁ" WA | 687 Eﬁ'ﬂmﬁﬁaﬁr
Cabing sysiem | orosaots | 1504207 g7 | fﬁ;’ﬂmm*‘m”;'i
;Firei;lhﬁl;lf:_ﬁ‘:eﬂ 8082015 | 1042007 228 E;’;ﬂﬁ"aff”}_

d. Table in Annexure R2-4 in MS Excel format is attached as per Annexure R3-13
(softcopy) and Table in Annexure R2-4(1) in MS Excel format is attached as per
Annexure R3-14.

e. Justification for each cause of delay in detail is attached as per Annexure R3-15

12. With reference to Query No. 11 (Details of equity), please submit the total aquty
infused by GoHP, HPIBD, HPSEBL and others, if any and utilization of the same
under different project i.e., Sawra Kuduu, Kashang, Sainj HEP's and other projects as
well duly certihied by Statutory Auditor.

Reply: Total equity infused by GoHP, HPIBD, HPSEBLtil 31.03.2018 is as follows:

ar. Mo, shareholder Mames Amount m (Lrose)
b HP Govt |5

2 HPIDB _ 1187.13

3 HPSEBL 327.63

Copy of Supporting Documents attached as Annexure — C( B3 )

13, With reference to Query No. 13 (Annexure R2-27-Abstract of work awarded to 3%

party contractor}, the total amount is Rs, 58.32 Cr. The petitioner has not provided

ge no. references against copy of contract works (submitted vide Annexure R1-15).

ﬁﬂﬁl }_E In this regard, please submit the following details in MS-Excel format given below

Fd

gy YT wsﬂ:r&gatiun of relevant heads mention in Table No. 4 of the Petition under Capital
P i P
P-:d':!'-r" u B _.'.I- : -‘cp‘sr_"-.
Reference
1 Amount
L1 ]
! 4 ) Award claimed
Name of Awarded Awarded Annexure
. Mome of Work C ot \ Dinte letter RI-15 in
== | ga"" ontractor  Amount ate No. > : / Capital
ﬂﬂﬂ ; LIy il c
] i BN ! Loslt
an® I'r"ﬂ'“"?l : Award) 2
Mmra- e "
ol Building
| |
Total | i
| Township | |




A

N© 2443090

B b3S D

Himachal Sovernment Jubdicial Paper.

Total |

14.

Further, please submit all the awarded documents for infrastructure works, e.g.
Building (Rs. 8.05 Cr.), Township (Rs. 13.15 Cr.), communication (Rs. 24.54 Cr.) and
contingency expense (Rs, 71.38 Cr.) as claimed in Table No. 4 of the Petition totaling
to Rs. 117.18 Cr.

Reply:

The Desired information is attached as MS Excel format Annexure R3-16 (softcopy).
It is Further added that the award letters of works awarded to third parties have already
been supplied vide Annexure R1-15,

With reference to Query No. 15 (Preliminary i'c development investigation and
planning), the Petitioner has submitted that it is inadvertently booked under
contingency charges in Annexure R1-16(8). In this context, please submit the
following:

a. Mention the relevant head and amount in which “Preliminary i/c development
investigation and planning” is booked under contingency charges (Annexure R1-
16(8)) against DPR approved amount of Rs. 12,60 Cr.

Reply:-

This includes the expenditure incurred during the investigation & survey stage of
the Project in preparation of pre-feasibility report/DPR of the project. Topographic
survey, Creological survey, geo technical investigation i/c drilling bore holes and

hﬂé&iﬂ geo physical survey,
aghertiame of the firm/agency executed this work.

TC_.JITﬂ'r e
\I'li'f: o ity BT L
""‘wq"""”, o anvese U eply:
e (L ETY

The information is attached as Annexure R3-17

—"m ¢. Copy of contract awarded to execute this work,

Reply:

Copy of contract awarded to execute investigation works has already been
supplied / attached under Annexure R3-17A (i party contracts).

d. Supporting documents for payment made in this regard {(copy of invoices /
payment made).

L.




No 243001 Himachal Bovernment Judicial Paper.

SN E =]

Reply:
The information already stands submitted as Annexure R1-16(8)

15. With reference to Annexure R1-16(8) (contingency charges), the Pelitioner has
claimed Consultancy Charges of Rs. 10,09 lakhs, In this context, please submit the
following:

g  Mame of all the consulting firms.

b. Copy of contract awarded to consulting firms.

Reply:

In reply to the observations w.r.t St Mo 15(a) & (b) above, the major consultancy
were carried out by HPSEBL before transferring the Sainj Project to HPPCL. Itis
hereby further intimated that various petty consultancies were hired and the
consolidated consultancy charges were allocated under the head consultancy w.e.f
01.04.2008 to 03.09.2017 in respect of Sainj HEP as a whole.

c. Supporting documents for payment made in this regard (copy of invoices [
payment made).

Reply:

The SAP details of capitalization i.r.0 consultancy has already been supplied vide
Annexure R1-16(8) as a proof of payment.

16. With reference to Annexure R1-16(8) (contingency charges), the Petitioner has
claimed R&M - Fumiture & Fixture Expenses (Rs. 0.11 Crore) and R&M-Office
Equipments Expenses(Rs. 0.12 Crore) and R&M - Roads & Bridges Expenses (Rs. 0.1
Cr.). In this context, please submit the following;

a. Justify, how office & administrative and Repair & Maintenance Expenses claimed
before COD,

Reply: Before COD, the expenditure that was incurred for running routine office
work, The office & administrative expenses were incurred and the maintenance

expenses were incurred to maintain the various infrastructure of Sainj HEP before
CoD.
) “ ':y jpﬁ.‘ Confirm whether these expenses are included in common cost (corporate office) or
per | Mt not,
q."I"‘““ ey
Reply: No

._._m—- 17. With reference to Query No. 20(a) and Annexure R1-16(¥) (contingency charges), the
Petitioner has claimed the following:

WBUH | S, No Particulars Amount (Rs. Crore)
8171003 1. | Common Cost Incidental 26.95
Pending alloc (HO & SNR)
2. | Outscurced manpower 4.81
expense
3. | 085 Manpower charges Emp. 1.49
 Cost(PROJECT)




N 2743101

[ Y
o
wl E,: o
L
.-_;.,.11.1-'-'"1
E)H
&) : |
et
':-FIEET phirviat "-1"';',, . b
J.‘I-d ".-'u"'“"""a"l‘ £

Himachal Sovernment Jubicia! Paper

Ed by 12 2

addition, As per Table No. 4, the petitioner has claimed Rs, 81.08 Cr. towards

esiablishment charges which are mainly salary cost. In this regard, please submit the
following:

Confirm, whether the cost claimed under contingency charges in above tahle are
included in establishment charges or nol.

Reply: The cost claimed under contingency charges w.rt Sr. No. | are not
included in establishment charges and the cost claimed under Sr. no. 2 & Sr. no. 3
are included in the establishment charges.

Justify, how these costs are different from that are claimed under establishment
charges.

Reply: The cost claimed under St. No. 2 & 3 above is the part of establishment but
the same has been booked under contingency head inadvertently.

Name of the entire outsourcing firms.
Copy of contract awarded to outsourcing firms.

Reply: The desired information in respect of query 17 ¢ & 17 d is attached as
Annexure R3-18

Supporting documents for payment made in this regard (copy of invoices /
payment made).

Reply: The information is already submitted as Annexure R1-16(8)

18. In reference to Annexure R1-16(8) (contingency charges), the petitioner has claimed
Rs. 0.66 Cr. towards “Building Maintenance (PROJECT)". In this context, please
submit the following:

.

Year wise and item/sub-head wise bifurcation of this expense and nature of
expense.

Reply: The consolidated booking of Building Maintenance charges has been made
in books of Accounts i.r.o Sainj HEP.

Justify, how maintenance is computed during construction period (prior to COD
i.e., before “Put to Use’ of assets).

Reply: Before COD, the expenditure that was incurred for maintenance exXpenses
were incurred to maintain the various Buildings of Sainj HEP before COD

19. With reference to Query No. 16 (Annexure R2-12- Proof of land payments), please
£B® submit the following for expenses amounting to Rs. 11.24 Cr. towards land ((Total

d Cost= Rs. 32.46 Cr.) — (Freehold land cost=Rs. 21.22 Cr.)):

i

e _
ww.:t:‘- "Llﬁ:uin expense of Rs. 3,98.89,526/- towards “Damages & compensation amount
an, VRE

2(113-14 debited” is provided in the break up. Please, justify the nature of expense.

Reply: - The above expenses were i.r.o house/structures constructed over acquired
Land of Sainj HEP and so the same were charged 10 Land expenses in Books of
accounts.

It is observed from the break up that “R&R expense/cost transfer to Land on
03.08.2017" of Rs. 4.63,78.949/- is claimed under “Land”, Please, justify the
expense and also justify, why the amount is not claimed under R&R expense.

11



¥ = = = 2 .
No 2243102 E Himachal Government Judicial Paper

Reply: - At the time of booking of expenscs the above expenditure was taken
inadvertently in head R&R Expenses; however the same were transferred to Land
Head being a part of that.

¢. Justify the expenses along with proof of payment for the remaining amount. -
Reply: - The information already submitted as Annexure R1-16{E)
d. Confirm, whether any provision is included in land cost up to CoD or not.

Reply: - No.
e. Confirm, whether the land is free from any encumbrance or nol.

Reply: Yes

20, With reference to Table No. 4 (R&R expense) of the Petition, the petitioner has
claimed Rs. 4.09 Cr. towards R&R expense. However, in Annexuré R2-19, the total
amount is Rs. 4.07 Cr. only, wherein the petitioner has submitted list of wouchers and :
corresponding amount as break up. In this regard, please submit the following:

a. Clarify the nature of R&R expense.

Reply: The R&R expenses were mainly related 1o Land Acquisition work for the
construction of Sainj HEP and damages and compensation etc.

b. Clarify as to whether the amount is paid or not against these vouchers and justify
the same as well.

¢. Reconcile the difference of Rs. 0.02 Cr, {Claimed: Rs. 4.09 Cr. and Documentary
proof in Annexure R2-19: 4.07 Cr.).

Reply: In reply to query at Sr. No. 19 (b) & (c) above, the actual expenditure may
be considered as 4.07Crore instead of 4.09 Crore which was written by elerical
mistake.

21. With reference to Query No. 17, the Petitioner has claimed Rs. 13.13 Cr. towards
Township/ infrastructure as per Annexure R2-14 { Township/ Infrastructure):

—
5. No Particulars Amount (Rs. Crore)
I. | Asset capitalisation as per UC | 4.21 Wi,
received from HPSEBL el
2. Deposit work construction of 400kV 7.03
N TE-—W I/C Trans Line LILO _
VAy KU’ 500 ol e 3. Asset Cap Tally V No 04/24 dt 9.4.12 1.14 &
3 '.1 i load extension |

In this context, please submit the following:

w- Proper documents (Like transfer agreement/ any other relevant document like
{f - . :

gnars Building, minutes of meeting with HPSEBLS HPPTCL).
miw

. 4
Ll ghimia-17 b. Clarify, whether works are executed through in house or tumkey contract.
¢. Copy of contract agreement, if executed through contractor.

d, Proof of payments (copy of invoices or payment made).

12



NO 2443107 $imachal Sovernment Judbicial Paper

SRR =1

In reference to Sr. No. 1 of Table of query it is submitted as follows:-

The work for providing supply of power o Sainj HEP (100MW) from 33/11kV,
3x3.15+ 136, 3MVA sub-station Sainj UESD Larji was done by M/s HPSEBL as a
deposit work. The copy of Utilization Certificate against work executed by M/s
HPSEBL for an amount to the tune of Rs.4.09 Crore is attached as per Annexure R3-
19

With reference to Sr. no. 2 of Table of query it is submitted as follows:-

The work of construction of 400KV D/C Transmission line was awarded as a deposit
work to M/s HPPTCL. The copy of Utilization Certificate against work executed by
M/s HPPTCL for an amount to the tune of Rs, 7.03 Crore is attached as per Annexure
H3-20.

With reference to Sr. no. 3 of Table of query it is submitted as follows:-

An amount of Bs. 1,138 Crore was deposited with HPSEBL against load extension for
additional load of 2780kW. Relevant documents along with copy of receipt of 1.138
Crore by HPSEBL for said deposit with HPSEBL is attached as per Annexure R3-21.

93 With reference to the Capital cost in Table 4 (Capital cost till CoD) of the Petition
pertains to “communication” head amounting to Rs. 24,53,34,394/- and the details
provided in supporting document corresponds to roads and bridges in Annexure-R2-
16, please submit the following:

a. Clarify, whether works are executed through in house or turnkey contract,
Reply: The works are executed through confracior.
b. Copy of contract agreement, if executed through contractor.
Reply: The desired information is attached as Annexure R3-21.
¢. Proof of payments (copy of invoices or payment made).

The SAP details of capitalization i.r.0 Communication is attached as as a proof of
payment in Annexure R3-23

d. Justify the meaning of “Regrouping of Assets Roads & Bridges™.

Reply:- As per approved DPR the Road & Bridges works were mentioned in
;ﬁ. TES Communication Head, whereas the expenses w.r.t above works were booked under
the Road & Bridges in books of accounts of Sainj HEP. It is further added that the
pay Kurar S8U™ Rogy g Bridges are basically the part of Communication ie providing

mhe oty FE ; ;
pavects ST awaccess/approach to our major project components.

L L i
SEHiRR »

e. Work orders for access road to different project components.

Reply: The desired information has already been as per reply at Sr. No 21(b)
éﬂ“““ﬂ above i.c. Annexure R3-22
5 m

ﬁ;.ﬂ %_UL%- With reference to Query No. 20 and Annexure R1-16(8) {contingency charges), the
ey SR T Petitioner has claimed the following:
5. No Particulars Amount (Rs. Crore)
1. | Suind -Neuli road not owned by HPPCL 6.26
2. | AUC Income -5.77




NO 2743105

Himachal Government Jubdicial Paper

=1

| 3. I Retain earning Adjustment uptoFY 2014 | -5.43 ¥‘

In this context, please submit the following:

Justify, why Suind -Neuli road is not claimed in “Roads and Bridges™?

Reply: The principal owner of Suind-Neuli Road is HPPWD and the said road
was temporarily handed over to HPPCL during the construction of Sainj HEP and
the same was handed over back to HPP'WD after the completion of Sainj HEP

With reference to “Suind- Neuili oad not owned by HPPCL", please submit
transfer agreement with HPPWD.

Reply:- Handing over note attached as Annexure R3-24.

With reference to Annexure- R2-29(2) “Expenditure details of Suind- Neuili
road™), the Petitioner has mentioned cost of Rs. 1,53,55,000/- towards deposit
work as executed by HPPWD. In this context, please submit the details of the
works.

Reply:- Improvement and widening of Suind-Neuli from RD 2/660 KM 1o
/S00KM ( Sub head:- Removable formation deficiency X drain , X Drainage
works M.T.V-Shape drain and parapets Km .RD 02/660 to 09/300 KM )

Provide proof of payment for “Suind- Neuili road not owned by HPFPCL",
Reply: The information is attached as Annexure R3-25

Submit the namre of *AUC income™ and “Retain earning Adjustment up to FY
2014™ along with details of such mncome.

Reply: The AUC income and retain eaming is pertaining to “Sale of Tender™ and
booking charges of Rest house at Larji.

24, With reference to Query No. 20 and Annexure R1-16(¥) (contingency charges), the
Petitioner has claimed the following: :

5. No | Particulars Amount (Rs. Crore) |
I Common Cost Incidental Pending 26.95
A T'Eﬁ,ETE" Alloc{HO & SNR)
& Repair & Main (Buildings) (Pending 0.95
ray Eﬂ-
Vaey ‘E;" Allocation)
bl 3. Fees and Subscription (Pending 0.08
- Allocation) Ly
Y 4. Depreciation Sainj (Pending 6.40
tﬂ"“iﬁ Allocation)
Gocer® \lfed BUIND 5. | Mise. Expenses 0.14
WePCL. T 400 -
e ST ; Total 3444

In this regard, please submit the following:

i

Vear wise and itern/sub-head wise bifurcation of above expense items and nature
of these expenses along with supperting documents to substantiate its claim.

14



- [ : r - \
NO 2443103 E Bimachal Government Jubicial Paper:

Reply : The Allocation is done in the single accounting head i.c cost allocation only
hence item /sub head wise bifurcation of common cost AUC { HO Sunder agar)
cannot be provided . The related supporling documents — are attached at
Annexure-D { R3 ), for further reference .

b. Methodology to allocate expenses to various projects i.e., Sainj, Sawrakuddu,
Kashang cic.

Reply: The methodology to allocate common cost AUC ) ( H.o , Sundemagar )
as approved by the management as Annexure —E{ R3 ) and disclosed in annual

report of the corporation .

25, With reference to Query No. 20 and Annexure R1-16{8) (contingency charges), the
Petitioner has claimed Rs. 6.40 Cr. towards “Depreciation Sainj (Pending Allocation]”.
In this context, please submit the following:

a. Justify, how depreciation is computed prior o COD ie., before *Put to Use® of
assets,

b. List of assets/items against which depreciation has been computed.
Reply: In reference to Sr. No. 25(a) and 25(b) above it is submitted that the
depreciation before CoD was calculated w.rt. assets like buildings, furniture &
fixtures, office equipments, computer and softwares.

¢. Clarify, the capital cost against such assets have been included or excluded from
the overall capital cost of the plant as on COD,

Reply: The capital cost against such assets has been excluded from the overall
cost of plant as on ColD.

26, With reference to Query 20 No. (a), the petitioner has submitted the following details:

ﬁ. No | Particulars Amount (Rs. Crore)
1. | Environment & Cat plan expense 22.53
2. | AUC- Environment & Ecology | 0.50

) TE® In this context, please submit the following:

uﬂw“’::’;f ' msrReconcile the difference between, the amount claimed towards “Environment &

oo . WS Cat plan cxpense” is Rs. 22.53 Cr., whereas in Amnexure R2-29 (1) (details of
okl voucher), the total amount is Rs. 21.81 Crore. Also, submit the details of vouchers

__—Ej_—/": in M8- Excel format.

&
2 indi ion i in Exce An
tw\ Reply: The information is attached in | Sheet as Annexure R3-26 (softcopy)

;I,F"ﬁ ﬁmﬁﬂ_fﬂwmnﬁ ' b, The rationale for claiming Rs, 0.50 Cr. under separate head along with details.
it
s S Reply: As such, the expenditure pertaining to Environment and Ecology is not the

part of AUC and the same was taken inadvertently.

77 With reference to Annexure- R2-17 (salary booked in establishment cost), the
Petitioner has claimed Rs. 81.08 Crore towards employee cost. In this regard, please
submit the following:

13



N© 2743106 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper.

L =)

a. Year wise employee cost booked for HPPCL as a whole along with allocation of
the same to various projects i.e., Sainj, SawraKuddu, Kashang HEP's ete.

Reply : Year wise employee cost booked for HPPCL as a whole along with allocation
of the same to various projects i.c,, Sainj, SawraKuddu, Kashang HEP's is
attached as Annexure —F

b, Methodology on which employee cost has been allocated 1o various projects.

Reply : The methodology to allocate commaon cost { AUC ) ( Hoo , Sundemnagar ) as
approved by the management as Annexure —E( R3 ) and disclosed in
annual report of the corporation .

c. Confirm, whether the corporate level employee cost is included in claimed amount
of Rs. 81.08 Crore or this cost is for employee deployed for Sainj project site only,

Reply: Corporate level Employee cost is not included in 81.08. This is the cost
of employees deploved in Sainj Hep only .

8. With reference to Query Mo, 21, please submit the details of IDC from inception of the
project as agreed in your carlier submission.

Reply: The detail of IDC of the project since inception is attached as Annexure -G .

9. The Petitioner has claimed infirm power sold in MUs as follows:

l | Reply to Query 22 Table No. T of Petition
Infirm power sold _ 56,12 MUs 52.97 MUs

In this context, please submit the following:

a. Reconcile the infirm power sold as shown in above table.

b, Reconcile the figure of infirm power sold in MUs with weekly Deviation
settlement account published by NRPC (and as submitted in Annexure R1-1) in
MS-Excel format.

Reply:

B
HF\FHTE a The correct vakue of infirm power sold (HPPCL share) is 56.12 MUs.
N Bﬂlﬂyamﬂam wise details of infirm power sold as per weekly Deviation settlement account
At Fum ST " published by NRPC in MS Excel format is attached as Annexure R3-17 (softcopy)

¥
Tousi

sipeteec) 10, With reference to Query No. 25 (d) regarding price escalation for E&M works, please
—== ‘submit the following:

,.I-_."' ._-_;_h m'ﬂ"' 1 *E'ﬁﬁ'. ' a. Proof of exchange rates for Supply contract.
- 1

b. Proof of inveices for service contract with summary and reference page numbers.

8. With reference to Query no. 25(d) (Reference Annexure R2Z-30(1) ), Annexure R2-
30(1) has been revised as per RBI reference rate achieve rates and revised
Annexure R2-30(1} is attached as Annexure R3-2, documentary proof to supporl
exchange rates (USD o INR and EURO to INR) is attached as per Annexure R3-
28.

16



1]

NO 2443107 Bimachal Gobernment Jubicial Paper:

Lo R =T

b, With reference to Query no. 25(d) (Reference Annexure R2-30(1) ), the proof of
invoices for service contract with summary and reference page numbers is
attached as per Annexure R3-29.

31. With reference to Query No. 28 (Annexure R2-31- Change order variation- E&M
works), please submit the following:

a Proof of cxchange rates for 66,78 exchange rates considered for OFC cable.

b, Clarify the difference, as the invoices gubmitted in Annexure R1-33 are not
matching with Annexure R2-31 as follows (in USD):

——

Annexure R1-35 Annexure R2-31
400 kV GIS 247,625 1,135,750
400 kV XLPE cable _ 105,727 ', 288,146

c. Proof of invoices for remaining payments for change orders.

Reply:

a. With reference to Query No, 28 (Annexure R2-31-Change order variation-Ed&M
works), it is submitted that Original Contract Value for OFC cable was 1,07,633
USD and Change order value for OFC cable was 35,878 USD. Exchange rate
66.78 considered for OFC cable for calculation of Change order variation has been
taken from exchange rates mentioned in invoice attached at Page 14 of Annexure
R3-30.

b. For 400kV GIS :
Original Contract Value (OCV) for supply = 41,443,150 USD
Change order (CO) value for supply = 11,35,750 USD
Tatal OCV + CO = 41,43,150 USD + 11,35,750 USD = 52,78.900 USD
No separate invoicing has been done by E&M contractor for claiming the Change
Order. Following 2 no. invoices were raised by E&M contractor for claiming the
Total OCV + CO value of 52,78,900 USD:-
ﬁ%ﬂ:“ i Invoice no. 7004410189 for 0.95 Lot (page 8 of Annexure R3-30)
i, Invoice no. 7004410226 for 0.04599 Lot (page 2 of Annexure R3-30
M ™ Values 247,625 USD as per Table in Query 31(b) is the value of 0.04599 Lot of

r" complete supply (OCV+CO) and Value 11,35, 750 USD as per Table in Query
31(b) is the value of change order for GIS given to E&M contractor.

For 400kV XLPE Cable:
| Original Contract Value (OCV) for supply = B.28 828 UsD

S0 g™ cponoe order (CO) value for supply = 2,88,146 USD

Total OCV + CO = 1116974 USD

No separate invoicing has been done by the E&M contractor for claiming Change

Order. Following U6 no. invoices were raised by E&M contractor for claiming the

total OCV + CO value of 11,16,974 USD:-

i Invoice no. 14-15/18/SUP/USID005 for 0.63 Lot (page 1 of Annexure R3-
30.)

< Invoice no. 700110180 for 0.260 Lot (page 2 of Annexure R3-30)

17



No 2243108 3 DBimachal Sovernment Judicial Paper.

LR S = L

iii. Invoice no. 7004410139 for 0.055 Lot (page 3 of Annexure R3-30)
iv. Invoice no. 7004410244 for 0.016 Lot (page 4 of Annexure R3-30)
v. Invoice no, 7004410245 for 0.016 Lot (page 5 of Annexure R3-30)
vi.  Invoice no. 7004410413 for 0.021 Lot (page 6 of Annexure R3-30)

Value 105,727 USD as per Table in Query 31(b) is the value of 0.02] Lot of
complete supply (OCV+CO) for XLPE cable and value 288,146 USD as per Table
in Query 31(b) is the value of Change order for 400V XLPE given to E&M
contractor.

¢. Proof of invoices for remaining payments for change orders is attached as per
Annexure R3-30 and accordingly the Annexure R2-31-Change order variation-
E&M works has been revised and revised sheet is attached as per Amnexure R3-3.

32, With reference to Query No. 28 (Annexure R2-23- FERV variation in E&M work,
Annexure R2-32{1) and R2-32(2)-Proof of exchange rates), the Petitioner has
submitted proof of exchange rates for specific dates, however, in order to ascertain the
variation, the dates of invoices mentioned in Annexure R2-23 is required. Therefore,
please submit the following:

a. The dates of invoice corresponding to invoiced price mentioned in Column G of
table in Annexure R2-23,

b, Further, the EURO to INR Exchange rate on 17.08.2011 (LoA date for E&M
work) is 65 (as per RBI website), whereas the rate at time of award in Annexure
R2-23 is shown as 52. Please justify the difference.

¢. Proof of exchange rate (EURO to INR and USD to INR) corresponding 1o the date
of award of E&M work.

d. Copy of invoices.

Reply:
a. Revised Foreign Exchange Rate Variation Table is anached as per Annexure R3-
5. The invoice number and date of invoice comesponding to invoiced price have
been mentioned in Column - | of Annexure R3-5. All invoices have been attached
as per Annexure R3-31 and reference page numbers where these Invoices have
A‘I\E;ETED been attached in Annexure R3-31 is given in Column - J of Annexure R3-5.
viseFERV calculation a8 per exchange rates taken in invoice are calculated as per

T oe
mﬂﬁ“ “{;ﬁ’umn _ M of Annexure R3-5 & FERV as per exchange rates taken from RBI
. | L Wt

refierence rate achieve on date of invoicing Annexure R3-32 are calculated as per
Column - Q) of Annexure R3-5.

=

T LAl

b. Exchange Rate for EURO to INR as per Financial Bid Evaluation Report attached
Y as Annexure R3-7 is 61.82 & Exchange Rate for USD to INR as per Financial Bid
e BUNding: Evaluation Report attached as Annexure R3-7 is 43.71. Revision has been made in
471008 FERV sheet attached as Annexure R3-5.

APPCL.

Ll

¢, Exchange rates (EURO to INR and USD to INR) have been taken from Financial
Rid Fvaluation Report attached as Annexure R3-7.

d. The copy of invoices where Foreign Exchange Rate Variation is involved are
attached as Annexure R3-31.

1B



N9 2243109 HBimachal Government Judicial Paper.

LN 5

33, With reference to Query 35 (Annexure R2-37-details of additional capitalization),
please submit the details in MS-Excel format.

Reply: The information is attached as Annexure R3-33

pTYE )
oy K S ara 5
ot © 200 s WAIECL 14000

b syriTiA



(s

No 2243110 Himachal Sovernment *

B b S S

m— Sdban { ) j
e : T )

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY.. GULATORY’

COMMISSION, SHIMLA NP,

Filing No. 101 of 2023
Petition No............

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST
AS ON COD TAKING IN CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO FY 2023-24
FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW), OF HIMACHAL
PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL
PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND
CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF)
REGULATIONS, 2011 AND TS AMMENDMENTS THERAFTER AND UNDER
SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED
BUILDING, BCS, NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA, -9.

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL,
VIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004.

RESPONDENT

avi i ion
T

N
¥ o S86EY Rohit Sharda 885, son of Lt Sh. Dey Dutt Sharda . aged about 50 years, .
Vi T nesently working as General Manager (Generation ), Himachal Pradesh Power

pos TL Corporation Limited, Shimla, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under--

Fa 1

1. That | am duly authorised 1o file this Compliance Report and swear in the

affidavit therein,

)E//;M 2 ,,;'rhat the HPPCL Reply has been prepared and draflted at my instance and
ﬂFt‘EU "L under my instruction. The content of reply are true and correct to the best of my
”qqﬂ’l personal knowledge based on the official record. No part of it is false and

35‘”‘ nothing material has been concealed there from.
wH 3. That the Petit TR F e tiys affidavit of mine is true and
correct to the bl ﬁ@m no part of it is false and nothing ~
ce

material has q_ﬁ
4. Verified at Shimlaent? ey day January—2024,
il Wbl .ﬁ[ﬂﬁxmwm
[T k : 'l Iy el
e « af semr  who R e
A e a me Alhow o | oo OB

‘ vl Al A o Rarel e
e oo i{u‘:_ 9 TFT{LT i



